

FILED
9/26/2022 2:05 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2021CH06274
Calendar, 12
19641099

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

GREGG NELSON and DANIEL COZZA,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANSLEY & KIENER, L.L.P.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2021-CH-06274

Judge: Sophia H. Hall

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. Procedural History and Work Performed for the Settlement Class 3

 B. The Settlement Agreement Provides Excellent and Timely Relief
 to the Settlement Class..... 5

III. THE REQUESTED FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS
ARE REASONABLE. 7

 A. The Requested Fees are Reasonable. 7

 1. Percentage-of-the-Benefit is the Best Method for Calculating
 the Fee Data Breach Class Actions 8

 2. A 33.3% Fee is Well Within the Normal Range for Data Breach
 Class Action Settlements as the Settlement Agreement Delivers
 Additional Non-Monetary Benefits and its Valuation is
 Conservatively Calculated. 10

 3. The 33.3% Fee Award is Supported by Settlement Class
 Counsel’s Effort. 12

 4. The 33.3% Fee Award is Well-Supported by the Contingent
 Risk Assumed by Settlement Class Counsel. 13

 5. A lodestar crosscheck demonstrates the reasonableness
 of the attorneys’ fee request. 15

 B. The Requested Expenses Are Reasonable and Warrant Reimbursement. 18

 C. The Service Awards are Reasonable..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07-CV-2898, 09-CV-2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	19
<i>Behrens v. Landmark Credit Union</i> , No. 17-cv-101-jdp, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106358 (W.D. Wis. June 26, 2018).....	8
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Fed. Bank</i> , 168 Ill.2d 235 (1995)	9
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	15
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-413-WMC, 2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014).....	17
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7 th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Crawford Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-4462, 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015).....	19
<i>Daluge v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6040091 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2018).....	16
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....	17
<i>Fritzingler v. Angie’s List, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132468, 2014 WL 4680898 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 22, 2014).....	8
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)	18
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill.App.3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992)	19

<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210368 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2018).....	8
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	14
<i>Hapka v. Carecentrix, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-02372-KGG, 2018 WL 1879845 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018).....	18
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	11
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)	17
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)	15
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015)	14
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020).....	18
<i>Karpilovsky v. All Web Leads, Inc.</i> , 17-cv-01307, ECF No. 173 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 8, 2019).....	10
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. at 501 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9, 19
<i>Kusinski v. Macneil Auto. Prod. Ltd.</i> , No. 17-CV-3618, 2018 WL 3814303 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2018)	9
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV- 1009, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145111, 2010 WL 11614985 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010)	8
<i>Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-6923, ECF No. 85 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2015).....	9

<i>Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1330, 2021 WL 3081051 (C.D. Ill. July 21, 2021).....	17
<i>Redman v. RadioShack</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	11
<i>Ryan City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill.App.3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Schiller v. David’s Bridal, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2117001 (E.D. Cal. June 11, 2012)	15
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11, 14
<i>Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2016)	12, 19
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	17
<i>Stecker v. MAAC Machinery Co., Inc.</i> , 2020-L-000321 (Ill. Cir. Ct. DuPage Cnty. 2021).....	10
<i>Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.</i> , 17-CH-12566 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. 2018).....	10, 19
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Wendling v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs.</i> , 242 Ill.2d 261 (2011).....	8, 18
<i>Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CH-02140 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. 2018).....	10
<i>Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC</i> , 17-CH-09323 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. 2019).....	10
